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MODE D’EMPLOI
CHALUMEAU VIRAX

IMPORTANT: Lisez les instructions attentivement et familiarisez-vous avec le 
produit avant de fixer l’appareil sur la cartouche  de gaz. Vérifiez ces instructions 
périodiquement pour rester au courant. Gardez ces instructions pour vous référer 
par la suite. Cet appareil sera uniquement utilisé avec les cartouches de gaz MAPP. 
Il peut s’avérer dangereux d’essayer d’installer d’autres types de cartouches de gaz. 

1.INFORMATIONS SUR LA SECURITE (Fig. 1)  
1.1 Vérifiez que les joints de l’appareil (1) sont en place et en bon état avant d’installer la 
cartouche de gaz.
1.2 N’utilisez jamais un appareil dont les joints sont abîmés ou usés, et n’utilisez jamais un 
appareil avec une fuite, qui est endommagé ou défectueux.
1.3 Changez ou installez toujours la cartouche de gaz dans un endroit sûr, uniquement à 
l’extérieur, à l’écart de toute source de chaleur, telle que les flammes nues, les veilleuses, 
les feux électriques, et hors de portée de tout individu.
1.4 Si vous devez vérifier les fuites de gaz de l’appareil, faites-Ie à l’extérieur. Ne cherchez 
pas les fuites à l’aide d’une flamme nue. Utilisez uniquement de l’eau savonneuse.
1.5 S’il y a eu une fuite, vous devez être extrêmement prudent et évacuer le gaz par 
ventilation. Notez que le gaz est plus lourd que l’air. Il peut donc facilement s’accumuler 
dans les tranchées ou sous le niveau du sol.
1.6 Ne laissez jamais l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est allumé.
1.7 Cet appareil consomme de l’oxygène et ne doit être utilisé que dans des endroits bien 
aérés - min. 5 cbm /h.
1.8 Utilisez l’appareil à une distance raisonnable des murs et autres matériaux inflammables.

2.MANIPULATION DE L’APPAREIL
2.1 Evitez de toucher les parties chaudes de l’appareil pendant ou après son utilisation.
2.2 Stockage: il faut toujours dévisser la cartouche de l’appareil lorsqu’on ne l’utilise pas. 
Stockez-les dans un endroit sûr et sec, à l’écart de la chaleur et hors de portée des enfants. 
Ne stockez jamais les cartouches de gaz dans des caves ou d’autres endroits souterrains.
2.3 Utilisez l’appareil uniquement selon ce mode d’emploi, et ne l’utilisez pas pour des 
travaux pour lesquels il n’a pas été prévu.
2.4 Manipulez l’appareil avec soin. Ne le laissez pas tomber.

3. MONTAGE DE L’APPAREIL
3.1 Vérifiez que le bouton de commande (2) est coupé (tourné à fond vers la droite).
3.2 Maintenez la cartouche (3) droite lorsque vous l’installez sur la valve.
3.3 Placez le chalumeau correctement sur la cartouche (comme indiqué à la Fig. 2).
3.4 Vissez doucement la cartouche dans la valve. Veillez à ne pas fausser le filetage de la 
cartouche. Ne serrez la cartouche qu’à la main. Ne serrez pas trop fort, sinon vous allez 
abîmer la valve de la cartouche.
3.5 Réf. 521720/521735 uniquement : Montage du brûleur.  Le brûleur se connecte à 
l’aide d’un raccord rapide à baïonnette. Enfoncez le brûleur dans le support et tournez-le de 
90° pour que l’électrode d’allumage noire (4) sur le brûleur soit tournée vers le haut. Pour 
détacher le brûleur, tournez-le de 90° en sens inverse. Remarque: le brûleur est chaud 
après emploi.
3.6 Vérifiez qu’il n’y ait pas d’échappement de gaz. Si vous devez vérifier l’étanchéité du gaz 
de l’appareil, faites-Ie à l’extérieur. Ne cherchez pas les fuites à l’aide d’une flamme nue. 
Utilisez uniquement de l’eau savonneuse que vous appliquez sur les joints et les raccords 
de l’appareil. Une fuite provoquera des bulles autour de la zone de fuite. Si vous avez des 
doutes ou si vous entendez du gaz s’échapper ou sentez une odeur de gaz, n’essayez pas 
d’allumer l’appareil. Dévissez la cartouche et contactez votre distributeur local.

4. UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL
4.1 Maintenez le brûleur à l’écart du corps et des objets inflammables.
4.2 Tournez le bouton de réglage (2) vers la gauche, pressez la gâchette (5) pour allumer 
la flamme sur le brûleur.
4.3 Maintenez la gâchette enfoncée et réglez la taille de la flamme en tournant le bouton de 
commande (2). Réf. 521720/521735 uniquement : Lorsque vous relâchez la gâchette, la 
flamme s’éteint automatiquement.
4.4 Réf. 521720/521735 uniquement : La gâchette du chalumeau est équipée d’un verrou 
(6). Pour avoir une flamme sans avoir à presser la gâchette en continu, repoussez ce verrou 
sur le côté lorsque vous pressez la gâchette (5) (Fig. 4). Pour débloquer le verrou, relâchez 
la gâchette.
4.5 Réf. 521720/521735 uniquement : Comme sécurité supplémentaire, le chalumeau est 
équipé d’un clapet anti-retour qui ne s’ouvre que lorsqu’un brûleur est installé, ce qui permet 
d’éviter un échappement de gaz involontaire. Pas de brûleur – pas de gaz !
4.6 Utilisation du chalumeau à l’envers : le chalumeau est équipé d’une sécurité qui lui 
permet de fonctionner la tête à l’envers. Des flammes molles peuvent survenir toutefois 
dans certaines situations, lorsque la température de la cartouche de gaz est basse, lorsqu’il 
reste moins de gaz dans la cartouche de gaz, lorsque vous utilisez des brûleurs à plus forte 
consommation en gaz ou lorsque vous utilisez le brûleur à l’envers durant une période 
prolongée. Nous vous recommandons donc de commencer le travail avec une cartouche de 
gaz à température ambiante et de maintenir le chalumeau aussi droit que possible.
4.7 Après utilisation, vérifiez que la valve est complètement fermée (bouton de commande 
tourné à fond vers la droite) et dévissez le chalumeau pour le détacher de la cartouche de 
gaz.

5. CHANGEMENT DE CARTOUCHE
5.1 Fermez la valve (2) à fond. Vérifiez que la flamme est bien éteinte, que le brûleur 
s’est refroidi et qu’aucune autre flamme ne se trouve à proximité. Emportez l’appareil à 
l’extérieur, à l’écart des autres personnes. Dévissez la cartouche de la valve et remplacez 
les joints de l’appareil s’ils sont fissurés ou usés. Evitez d’abîmer le filetage en mettant la 
valve perpendiculairement par rapport au filetage de la cartouche et vissez la cartouche 
uniquement à la main comme indiqué au point 3.

6. ENTRETIEN DE ROUTINE
6.1 Vérifiez toujours que les joints (1) sont en place et en bon état. Contrôlez-les chaque fois 
que vous montez l’appareil. Si les joints sont abîmes ou usés, remplacez-les.

7. ENTRETIEN ET REPARATION
7.1 N’essayez jamais d’effectuer vous-même tout autre entretien ou réparation.
7.2 Ne modifiez jamais l’appareil, car vous risqueriez d’en compromettre la 
sécurité.  

8. PIECES DE RECHANGE ET ACCESSOIRES
8.1 N’utilisez que des pièces de rechange et des accessoires de marque VIRAX. Soyez 
prudent lorsque vous montez des pièces de rechange et des accessoires. Evitez de toucher 
les parties chaudes.
8.2 Utilisez exclusivement les cartouches de gaz VIRAX dédiées pour cet appareil.
8.3 Conformément à nos conditions générales de vente, le délai de garantie du produit (hors 
consommables) est de 2 ans (justification par facture ou bon de livraison). La garantie ne 
couvre pas les dommages résultant d’une utilisation anormale. Le produit ne doit pas avoir 
été désassemblé.

MODO DE USO
SOPLETE VIRAX

IMPORTANTE: Lea atentamente las instrucciones y familiarícese con el producto 
antes de fijar el aparato al cartucho de gas. Verifique estas instrucciones 
periódicamente para mantenerse actualizado. Conserve estas instrucciones para 
consultarlas cuando sea necesario. Este aparato debe utilizarse únicamente con 
los cartuchos de MAPP gas. Puede resultar peligroso intentar instalar otro tipo de 
cartuchos de gas.

1.INFORMACIÓN ACERCA DE LA SEGURIDAD (Fig. 1)  
1.1 Verifique que las juntas del aparato (1) estén en su lugar y en buen estado antes de 
instalar el cartucho de gas.
1.2 No utilice nunca un aparato cuyas juntas estén dañadas o gastadas, ni un aparato que 
tenga una fuga, esté dañado o defectuoso.
1.3 Cambie o instale siempre el cartucho de gas en un lugar seguro, únicamente en el 
exterior, lejos de cualquier fuente de calor como llamas abiertas, lamparillas, hornallas 
eléctricas, y fuera del alcance de cualquier persona.
1.4 De ser necesario verificar las pérdidas de gas, hágalo en un lugar abierto. No busque 
fugas con una llama abierta. Utilice únicamente agua jabonosa.
1.5 Si hubo una pérdida, debe ser extremadamente prudente y evacuar el gas mediante 
ventilación. Recuerde que el gas es más pesado que el aire. Por lo tanto, puede acumularse 
fácilmente en las zanjas o bajo el nivel del suelo.
1.6 No deje de vigilar el aparato mientras esté encendido.
1.7 Este aparato consume oxígeno y solo debe utilizarse en lugares bien aireados - mín. 
5 cbm /h.
1.8 Utilice el aparato a una distancia razonable de las paredes y demás materiales 
inflamables.

2.MANIPULACIÓN DEL APARATO
2.1 Evite tocar las partes calientes del aparato durante o después de su utilización.
2.2 Almacenamiento: Si el aparato no está en uso, es necesario desenroscar el cartucho. 
Almacénelos en un lugar seguro y seco, lejos del calor y fuera del alcance de los niños. No 
guarde nunca los cartuchos de gas en sótanos u otros lugares subterráneos.
2.3 Utilice el aparto exclusivamente de acuerdo a estas instrucciones, y solo para los 
trabajos para los que está previsto.
2.4 Manipule el aparato con cuidado. No lo deje caer.

3. MONTAJE DEL APARATO
3.1 Verifique que el botón de mando (2) esté cerrado (girado totalmente hacia la derecha).
3.2 Mantenga el cartucho (3) recto cuando lo instale en la válvula.
3.3 Coloque la lanza correctamente en el cartucho (como se indica en la Fig. 2).
3.4 Enrosque suavemente el cartucho en la válvula. Procure no falsear el roscado del 
cartucho. Apriete el cartucho únicamente con la mano. No apriete demasiado fuerte, si no, 
dañará la válvula del cartucho.
3.5 Ref. 521720/521735 únicamente: Montaje del quemador.  El quemador se conecta 
con un acoplamiento de bayoneta.  Inserte el quemador en el soporte y gírelo 90 º para 
que el electrodo negro de cebado (4) del quemador gire hacia arriba. Para desprender el 
quemador, gírelo 90 º en sentido inverso. Observación: el quemador permanece caliente 
después de usarse.
3.6 Verifique que no haya escape de gas. De ser necesario verificar la estanqueidad del 
gas del aparato, hágalo en un lugar abierto. No busque fugas con una llama abierta. Utilice 
únicamente agua jabonosa y aplíquela sobre las juntas y los racores del aparato. Una fuga 
provocará burbujas alrededor de la zona de pérdida. Si tiene alguna duda, oye que el gas 
se escapa o siente olor a gas, no intente encender el aparato. Desenrosque el cartucho y 
contacte con su distribuidor local.

4. UTILIZACIÓN DEL APARATO
4.1 Mantenga el quemador lejos del cuerpo y de los objetos inflamables.
4.2 Gire el botón de regulación (2) hacia la izquierda, presione el gatillo (5) para encender 
la llama en el quemador.
4.3 Mantenga el gatillo apretado y regule el tamaño de la llama girando el botón de mando (2). 
Ref. 521720/521735 únicamente: Al soltar el gatillo, la llama se apaga automáticamente.
4.4 Ref. 521720/521735 únicamente: El gatillo del soplete tiene un pestillo (6). Para 
obtener una llama sin tener que apretar el gatillo continuamente, empuje este cerrojo hacia 
el costado cuando aprieta el gatillo (5) (Fig. 4). Para desbloquear el pestillo, suelte el gatillo.
4.5 Ref. 521720/521735 únicamente: Como medida de seguridad adicional, el soplete 
tiene una válvula de retención que solo se abre cuando está instalado el quemador, lo que 
permite evitar un escape de gas involuntario. ¡Sin quemador no hay gas!
4.6 Utilización del soplete al revés: el soplete tiene una seguridad que le permite funcionar 
cabeza abajo. No obstante, en algunas situaciones, pueden aparecer llamas blandas: 
cuando la temperatura del cartucho de gas es baja, cuando queda menos gas en el 
cartucho de gas, cuando utiliza quemadores con alto consumo de gas o cuando utiliza 
el quemador al revés durante un periodo prolongado. En estos casos, le recomendamos 
comenzar el trabajo con un cartucho de gas a temperatura ambiente y mantener el soplete 
lo más recto posible.
4.7 Después de usarlo, verifique que la válvula esté completamente cerrada (interruptor 
girado totalmente hacia la derecha) y desenrosque el soplete para separarlo del cartucho 
de gas.

5. CAMBIO DE CARTUCHO
5.1 Cierre la válvula (2) totalmente. Verifique que la llama esté apagada, que el quemador 
se haya enfriado y que no haya cerca ninguna otra llama. Lleve el aparato al exterior, lejos 
de las demás personas. Desenrosque el cartucho de la válvula y reemplace las juntas del 
aparato si tienen fisuras o están gastadas. Evite dañar el roscado colocando la válvula en 
forma perpendicular respecto al roscado del cartucho y enrosque el cartucho únicamente 
con la mano, como se indica en el punto 4.

6. MANTENIMIENTO DE RUTINA
6.1 Es imprescindible verificar que las juntas (1) estén en su lugar y en buen estado. 
Contrólelas cada vez que monte el aparato. Si las juntas están dañadas o gastadas, 
reemplácelas.

7. MANTENIMIENTO Y REPARACIÓN
7.1 No intente realizar usted mismo ningún tipo de mantenimiento o reparación.
7.2 No modifique nunca el aparato, correría el riesgo de comprometer la seguridad del 
mismo. 
 
8. PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO Y ACCESORIOS
8.1 Utilice únicamente piezas de recambio y accesorios de la marca VIRAX. Sea prudente 
cuando monte piezas de recambio y accesorios. Evite tocar las partes calientes.
8.2 Utilice exclusivamente los cartuchos de gas VIRAX destinados a este aparato.
8.3 De conformidad con nuestras condiciones generales de venta, el plazo de garantía del 
producto (fuera de los consumibles) es de 2 años (justificación mediante factura u orden de 
entrega).  La garantía no cubre los daños que resultan de un uso anormal. El producto no 
debe haber sido desmontado.

ISTRUZIONI
CANNELLO VIRAX

IMPORTANTE: Leggere attentamente le istruzioni e familiarizzare con il  prodotto 
prima di fissare l’apparecchio sulla cartuccia di gas. Verificare periodicamente queste 
istruzioni per mantenersi aggiornati. Conservare queste istruzioni come riferimento 
in seguito. Questo apparecchio verrà utilizzato esclusivamente con le cartucce di 
MAPP gas. Può rivelarsi pericoloso cercare di installare altri tipi di cartucce di gas. 

1.INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA (Fig. 1) 
1.1 Verificare che le guarnizioni dell’apparecchio (1) siano a posto ed in buono stato prima 
di installare la cartuccia di gas.
1.2 Non utilizzare mai un apparecchio con guarnizioni danneggiate o consumate e non 
utilizzare mai un apparecchio con una perdita, danneggiato o difettoso.
1.3 Sostituire o installare sempre la cartuccia di gas in un luogo sicuro, solo all’esterno, 
lontano da qualsiasi fonte di calore, come le fiamme libere, le fiammelle, le fiamme 
elettriche, e fuori dalla portata di qualsiasi individuo.
1.4 Se si devono verificare le fughe di gas dell’apparecchio, farlo all’esterno. Non cercare 
fughe con l’aiuto di una fiamma nuda. Utilizzare solo acqua e sapone.
1.5 Se si è verificata una perdita, si dovrà essere estremamente prudenti ed evacuare il gas 
per ventilazione. Non dimenticare che il gas è più pesante dell’aria. Può dunque accumularsi 
facilmente negli scanalature o sotto il livello del pavimento.
1.6 Non lasciare mai l’apparecchio incustodito quando è acceso.
1.7 Questo apparecchio consuma ossigeno e deve essere utilizzato solo in luoghi ben aerati 
– min. 5 cbm /h.
1.8Utilizzare l’apparecchio ad una distanza ragionevole dai muri ed altri materiali 
infiammabili.

2.TRATTAMENTO DELL’APPARECCHIO
2.1 Evitare di toccare le parti calde dell’apparecchio durante o dopo il suo uso.
2.2 Stoccaggio: svitare sempre la cartuccia dell’apparecchio quando non lo si utilizza. 
Conservarlo in un luogo sicuro e asciutto, lontano dal calore e fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
Non stoccare mai le cartucce di gas in cantine o altri luoghi sotterranei.
2.3 Utilizzare l’apparecchio solo secondo queste istruzioni e non utilizzarlo per lavori per i 
quali non è stato previsto.
2.4 Maneggiare l’apparecchio con cura. Non lasciarlo cadere.

3. MONTAGGIO DELL’APPARECCHIO
3.1 Verificare che il tasto di comando (2) sia tagliato (girato completamente verso destra).
3.2 Tenere la cartuccia (3) destra durante l’installazione sulla valvola.
3.3 Collocare la lancia correttamente sulla cartuccia (come indicato in Fig. 2).
3.4 Avvitare delicatamente la cartuccia nella valvola. Fare attenzione a non alterare la 
filettatura della cartuccia. Stringere la cartuccia esclusivamente a mano. Non stringere 
troppo forte, altrimenti si rovinerà la valvola della cartuccia.
3.5 Solo rif. 521720/521735: Montaggio del bruciatore.  Il bruciatore si collega con un 
raccordo rapido a baionetta. Spingere il bruciatore nel supporto e girarlo di 90° affinché 
l’elettrodo di accensione nero (4) sul bruciatore sia girato verso l’alto. Per staccare il 
bruciatore, girarlo di 90° in senso inverso. Attenzione: il bruciatore sarà caldo dopo l’uso.
3.6 Verificare che non ci sia fuga di gas. Se si deve verificare la tenuta stagna del gas 
dell’apparecchio, farlo all’esterno. Non cercare fughe con l’aiuto di una fiamma nuda. 
Utilizzare unicamente acqua e sapone  che si applicheranno sulle guarnizioni e sui raccordi 
dell’apparecchio. Una fuga provocherà delle bolle intorno alla zona della perdita. Se si hanno 
dubbi o se si sente fuoriuscire del gas o si sente odore di gas, non cercare di accendere 
l’apparecchio. Svitare la cartuccia e contattare il proprio distributore locale.

4. UTILIZZO DELL’APPARECCHIO
4.1 Tenere il bruciatore lontano dal corpo e da oggetti infiammabili.
4.2 Girare il tasto di comando (2) verso sinistra, premere la leva di comando (5) per 
accendere la fiamma sul bruciatore.
4.3 Mantenere la leva di comando premuta e regolare l’altezza della fiamma girando il tasto 
di comando (2). Solo rif. 521720/521735 : Quando si rilascia la leva di comando, la fiamma 
si spegne automaticamente.
4.4 Solo rif. 521720/521735: la leva di comando del cannello è munita di un catenaccio (6). 
Per avere una fiamma senza dover premere la leva di comando continuamente, respingere 
questo blocco sul lato quando si preme la leva di comando (5) (Fig. 4). Per sbloccare il 
catenaccio, rilasciare la leva di comando.
4.5 Solo rif. 521720/521735: Come sicurezza aggiuntiva, il cannello è munito di una valvola 
di non ritorno che si apre solo quando è installato un bruciatore, il che consente di evitare 
una fuga di gas involontaria. Niente bruciatore – niente gas!
4.6 Utilizzo del cannello al contrario: il cannello è munito di una sicurezza che gli permette 
di funzionare con la testa al contrario. Possono crearsi fiamme libere tuttavia in talune 
situazioni, quando la temperatura della cartuccia di gas è bassa, quando resta meno gas 
nella cartuccia di gas, quando si utilizzano bruciatori a maggiore consumo di gas o quando si 
utilizza il bruciatore al contrario per un periodo prolungato. È quindi consigliabile cominciare 
il lavoro con una cartuccia di gas a temperatura ambiente e mantenere il cannello più dritto 
possibile.
4.7 Dopo l’uso verificare che la valvola sia completamente chiusa (tasto di comando girato a 
fondo verso destra) e svitare il cannello per staccarlo dalla cartuccia di gas.

5. SOSTITUZIONE DELLA CARTUCCIA
5.1 Chiudere la valvola (2) a fondo. Verificare che la fiamma sia ben spenta, che il bruciatore 
si sia raffreddato e che non vi sia nessun’altra fiamma nelle vicinanze. Portare l’apparecchio 
all’esterno, lontano da altre persone. Svitare la cartuccia della valvola e sostituire le 
guarnizioni dell’apparecchio se sono crepate o consumate. Evitare di danneggiare la 
filettatura mettendo la valvola perpendicolarmente rispetto alla filettatura della cartuccia ed 
avvitare la cartuccia solo a mano come indicato al punto 4.

6. MANUTENZIONE ORDINARIA
6.1 Verificare sempre che le guarnizioni (1) siano a posto ed in buono stato. Controllarle 
ogni volta che si monta l’apparecchio. Se le guarnizioni sono danneggiate o consumate, 
sostituirle.

7. MANUTENZIONE E RIPARAZIONE
7.1 Non tentare mai di effettuare da soli qualsiasi manutenzione o riparazione.
7.2 Non modificare mai l’apparecchio, si rischierebbe di comprometterne la 
sicurezza.  

8. PEZZI DI RICAMBIO ED ACCESSORI
8.1 Utilizzare solo pezzi di ricambio ed accessori di marca VIRAX. Essere prudenti quando 
si montano pezzi di ricambio ed accessori. Evitare di toccare le parti calde.
8.2 Utilizzare esclusivamente cartucce di gas Virax previste per questo apparecchio.
8.3 In conformità alle nostre condizioni generali di vendita, il termine di garanzia del 
prodotti (esclusi consumabili) è di 2 anni (giustificativo con fattura o buono di consegna). 
La garanzia non copre i danni derivanti da un utilizzo anomalo. Il prodotto non deve essere 
stato disassemblato.

USER’S MANUAL
VIRAX TORCH

IMPORTANT Read the instructions carefully and familiarize yourself with the product 
before fitting the device on the gas cartridge. Check these instructions periodically to 
stay informed. Keep these instructions for later use. This device shall only be used 
with the MAPP gas cartridges. Trying to install other types of gas cartridges may 
prove to be dangerous. 

1.SAFETY INFORMATION (Fig. 1)
1.1 Check that the device’s joints (1) are in place and in good condition before fitting the 
gas cartridge.
1.2 Never use a device whose joints are deteriorated or worn, and never use a device which 
leaks, is damaged, or is faulty.
1.3 Only change or install the gas cartridge in a safe place, only outdoors, away from any 
source of heat such as open flames, pilot flames, electrical lights, and away from people.
1.4 Checking the device for gas leaks must be done outdoors. Do not look for leaks by using 
an open flame. Only use soapy water.
1.5 If there has been a gas leak, be extremely careful and evacuate the gas by means 
of ventilation. Remember that gas is heavier than air. It can hence easily accumulate in 
trenches or below ground level.
1.6 Never leave the device unattended when it is turned on.
1.7 This device consumes oxygen and may only be used in well ventilated areas – min. 5 
cbm /h.
1.8Use the device a reasonable distance away from walls and other inflammable materials.

2.HANDLING OF THE DEVICE
2.1 Avoid touching the hot parts of the device during or after use.
2.2 Storage: the cartridge must always be unscrewed from the device when not in use. Store 
them in a safe and dry place, away from heat and out of the reach of children. Never store 
the gas cartridges in a cellar or other underground areas.
2.3 Only use the device according to its instructions for use, and do not use it for tasks for 
which it is not intended.
2.4 Handle the device with care. Do not let it fall.

3. ASSEMBLY OF THE DEVICE
3.1 Make sure that the control switch (2) is in the off position (turned all the way to the right).
3.2 Keep the cartridge (3) upright when fitting it on the valve.
3.3 Place the lance on the cartridge correctly (as shown on Fig. 2).
3.4 Slowly screw the cartridge into the valve. Be sure not to damage the thread on the 
cartridge. Only tighten the cartridge by hand. Do not over tighten the screw, or you could 
damage the valve or the cartridge.
3.5 Ref. 521720/521735 only: Assembly of the burner: The burner is connected by way of a 
bayonet-type quick coupling. Slide the burner into the holder and turn it 90° so that the black 
ignition electrode (4) on the burner is turned upwards. To release the burner, turn it 90° in the 
opposite direction. Note: the burner is hot after use.
3.6 Check that there is no gas escaping. Checking the device for gas leaks must be done 
outdoors. Do not look for leaks by using an open flame. Only use soapy water applied on 
the device’s joints and couplings. A leak will cause bubbles to appear around the leak area. 
Should you not be sure, or should you hear gas escaping or smell gas, do not try to turn the 
device on. Unscrew the cartridge and contact your local distributor.

4. USING THE DEVICE
4.1 Keep the burner away from your body and from inflammable objects.
4.2 Turn the setting knob (2) to the left, press the trigger (5) to ignite the flame on the burner.
4.3 Keep the trigger pressed and set the size of the flame by turning the control knob (2). 
Ref. 521720/521735 only : When you release the trigger, the flame will automatically blow 
out.
4.4 Ref. 521720/521735 only: The torch’s trigger is equipped with a latch (6). In order to 
maintain a flame without needing to keep the trigger pressed, push this latch to the side 
when you press the trigger (5) (Fig. 4). To release the latch, release the trigger.
4.5 Ref. 521720/521735 only: For additional safety, the torch is equipped with a check 
valve which only opens when a burner is installed; this ensures that gas does not escape 
involuntarily. No burner – no gas!
4.6 Use of the torch with the head down: the torch is equipped with a safety device enabling 
it to be used with the head down. Soft flames can however occur in certain situations, when 
the temperature of the gas cartridge is low, when there is less gas in the cartridge, when 
you are using burners with a higher gas consumption, or when the burner is used for a long 
period with the head down. We hence recommend that you start working with a gas cartridge 
which is at room temperature and to keep the torch as upright as possible.
4.7 After use, check that the valve is completely closed (control knob all the way to the right) 
and unscrew the torch to remove it from the gas cartridge.

5. CHANGING THE CARTRIDGE:
5.1 Close the valve (2) completely. Make sure that the flame is off, that the burner has cooled 
down, and that no other flame is in the vicinity. Take the device outdoors, away from other 
people. Unscrew the cartridge from the valve and replace the device’s joints if they are worn 
or cracked. Avoid damaging the thread by keeping the valve perpendicular to the cartridge’s 
thread and screw the cartridge only by hand as stated under point 4.

6. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
6.1 Always check that the joints (1) are in place and in good condition. Check them each time 
you assemble the device. If the joints are damaged or worn, replace them.

7. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
7.1 Never try to do any other maintenance or repairs yourself.
7.2 Do not try to modify the device, as you risk to compromise its safety.  

8. SPARE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES
8.1 Only use VIRAX brand spare parts and accessories. Be careful when you assemble 
spare parts and accessories. Avoid touching hot parts.
8.2 Only use VIRAX gas cartridges intended for this device.
8.3 In accordance with our general sales conditions, the warranty period of the device 
(excluding consumables) is of 2 years (from date of proof of purchase or delivery slip). 
Warranty doesn’t cover damage resulting from non-customary usage. The product must not 
have been disassembled.

ITEN ES
MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

MAÇARICO VIRAX

IMPORTANTE: Leia as instruções atentamente e familiarize-se com o produto antes 
de fixar o aparelho no cartucho de gás. Verifique estas instruções periodicamente 
para se manter atualizado. Guarde estas instruções para as poder consultar 
posteriormente. Este aparelho apenas será utilizado com os cartuchos de MAPP gás. 
Pode ser perigoso tentar instalar outros tipos de cartuchos de gás. 

1.INFORMAÇÕES RELATIVAS À SEGURANÇA (fig. 1) 
1.1 Verifique se as juntas do aparelho (1) estão colocadas e em bom estado antes de 
instalar o cartucho de gás.
1.2 Nunca utilize um aparelho cujas juntas se encontrem deterioradas ou gastas, e nunca 
utilize um aparelho que tenha uma fuga, que esteja deteriorado ou defeituoso.
1.3 Mude ou instale sempre o cartucho de gás em local seguro, apenas no exterior, longe 
de quaisquer fontes de calor, tais como chamas abertas, lamparinas, faróis elétricos, e fora 
do alcance das pessoas.
1.4 Se tiver de verificar as fugas de gás do aparelho, faça-o no exterior. Não procure as 
fugas com uma chama aberta. Utilize apenas água com sabão.
1.5 Se tiver ocorrido uma fuga, deve ser extremamente prudente e evacuar o gás por 
ventilação. De registar que o gás é mais pesado do que o ar. Pode facilmente acumular-se 
nas trincheiras ou abaixo do nível do solo.
1.6 Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilância quando estiver ligado.
1.7 Este aparelho consome oxigénio e só deve ser utilizado em locais bem arejados - 
mínimo 5 cbm /h.
1.8 Utilize o aparelho a uma distância razoável das paredes e de outros materiais 
inflamáveis.

2.MANUSEAMENTO DO APARELHO
2.1 Evite tocar nas partes quentes do aparelho durante ou após a sua utilização.
2.2 Armazenamento: É sempre necessário desenroscar o cartucho do aparelho quando 
este não estiver a ser utilizado. Armazene-os em local seguro e seco, afastado de fontes de 
calor e fora do alcance das crianças. Nunca armazene os cartuchos de gás em caves ou 
outros lugares subterrâneos.
2.3 Utilize o aparelho apenas em conformidade com este manual de instruções e não o 
utilize para trabalhos para os quais não foi concebido.
2.4 Manuseie o aparelho com cuidado. Não o deixe cair.

3. MONTAGEM DO APARELHO
3.1 Certifique-se de que o botão de comando (2) está desligado (virado completamente 
para a direita).
3.2 Mantenha o cartucho (3) direito quando o instalar na válvula.
3.3 Coloque corretamente a agulheta no cartucho (como indicado na fig. 2).
3.4 Enrosque suavemente o cartucho na válvula. Não enrosque em falso. Aperte o cartucho 
apenas à mão. Não aperte muito, a fim de não danificar a válvula do cartucho.
3.5 Ref. 521720/521735 unicamente: Montagem do queimador. O queimador liga-se 
através de um conector rápido de baioneta. Coloque o queimador no suporte e rode-o 90° 
para que o elétrodo de ignição preto (4) do queimador fique virado para cima. Para separar 
o queimador, rode-o 90° em sentido contrário. Observação: o queimador fica quente após 
utilização.
3.6 Certifique-se de que não há fuga de gás. Se tiver de verificar a estanquicidade do gás 
do aparelho, faça-o no exterior. Não procure as fugas com uma chama nua. Utilize apenas 
água com sabão, a qual deverá ser aplicada nas juntas e nas ligações do aparelho. Uma 
fuga produzirá bolhas à volta da zona de fuga. Se tiver dúvidas ou se ouvir o gás sair ou 
sentir um cheiro a gás, não acenda o aparelho. Desenrosque o cartucho e contacte o seu 
distribuidor local.

4. UTILIZAÇÃO DO APARELHO
4.1 Mantenha o queimador afastado do corpo e dos objetos inflamáveis.
4.2 Rode o botão de (2) regulação para a esquerda, pressione o gatilho (5) para acender 
a chama no queimador.
4.3 Mantenha o gatilho pressionado e regule o tamanho da chama rodando o botão 
de comando (2). Ref. 521720/521735 unicamente : Quando largar o gatilho, a chama 
extingue-se automaticamente.
4.4 Ref. 521720/521735 unicamente: O gatilho do maçarico está equipado com um fecho 
(6). Para ter chama sem ter que pressionar continuamente o gatilho, empurre esse fecho 
para o lado quando pressionar o gatilho (5) (fig. 4). Para desbloquear o fecho, solte o 
gatilho.
4.5 Ref. 521720/521735 unicamente: Como segurança adicional, o maçarico está 
equipado com uma válvula de retenção que se abre apenas quando estiver instalado um 
queimador, o que permite evitar uma fuga de gás involuntária. Sem queimador não há gás!
4.6 Utilização do maçarico em posição invertida: o maçarico está equipado com um sistema 
de segurança que lhe permite funcionar em posição invertida. Chamas menos vigorosas 
podem, contudo, ocorrer em certas situações, quando a temperatura do cartucho de gás for 
baixa, quando houver menos gás no cartucho de gás, quando utilizar queimadores de maior 
consumo de gás ou quando utilizar o queimador em posição invertida durante um período 
prolongado. Recomenda-se, por conseguinte, que comece o trabalho com um cartucho de 
gás a temperatura ambiente e que mantenha o maçarico em posição vertical tanto quanto 
possível.
4.7 Após utilização, certifique-se de que a válvula está completamente fechada (botão de 
comando voltado completamente para a direita) e desenrosque o maçarico para o separar 
do cartucho de gás.

5. MUDANÇA DE CARTUCHO 
5.1 Feche completamente a válvula (2). Certifique-se de que a chama está completamente 
extinta, que o queimador arrefeceu e que nenhuma outra chama se encontra nas 
proximidades. Leve o aparelho para o exterior, afastado das outras pessoas. Desenrosque 
o cartucho da válvula e substitua as juntas do aparelho se estas estiverem fissuradas ou 
gastas. Não danifique as roscas colocando a válvula perpendicular em relação às roscas do 
cartucho e aperte o cartucho unicamente à mão, como indicado no ponto 4.

6. MANUTENÇÃO DE ROTINA
6.1 Certifique-se sempre de que as juntas (1) se encontram colocadas e em bom estado. 
Examine-as sempre que montar o aparelho. Se as juntas estiverem danificadas ou gastas, 
substitua-as.

7. MANUTENÇÃO E REPARAÇÃO
7.1 Nunca tente efetuar você mesmo qualquer outra manutenção ou reparação.
7.2 Nunca altere o aparelho, de forma a não comprometer a sua segurança.  

8. PEÇAS SOBRESSELENTES
8.1 Utilize apenas peças sobressalentes e acessórios da marca VIRAX. Seja prudente 
sempre que montar peças sobresselentes e acessórios. Evite tocar nas partes quentes.
8.2 Utilize exclusivamente cartuchos de gás VIRAX próprios para este aparelho.
8.3 Em conformidade com as condições gerais de venda, o prazo de garantia do produto 
(exceto consumíveis) é de 2 anos (prova mediante apresentação da fatura ou nota de 
entrega). A garantia não cobre os prejuízos resultantes de uma utilização anormal. O 
produto não pode ser apresentado desmontado.

PT GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
VIRAX BRANDER

BELANGRIJK: Lees aandachtig de instructies en maak u vertrouwd met het product 
vóór het toestel te bevestigen aan het gaspatroon. Raadpleeg af en toe de instructies 
om op de hoogte te blijven. Bewaar deze instructies om in het vervolg u ernaar te 
refereren. Dit toestel mag enkel met MAPP gaspatronen gebruikt worden. Het kan 
gevaarlijk blijken te zijn andere types patronen te proberen te installeren. 

1.INFORMATIE OVER DE VEILIGHEID (Fig. 1)  
1.1 Verifieer dat de fittingen van het toestel (1) zich op hun plaats bevinden en in goede staat 
zijn vóór het gaspatroon aan te brengen.
1.2 Gebruik nooit een toestel waarvan de fittingen beschadigd of versleten zijn, en gebruik 
nooit een toestel met een lek, of dat beschadigd of defect is.
1.3 Vervang of installeer altijd het gaspatroon op een veilige plaats, uitsluitend buiten, weg 
van elke warmtebron, zoals blote vlammen, waakvlammen, elektrische vuren, en buiten 
bereik van ieder individu.
1.4 Indien u gaslekken van het toestel moet verifiëren, doe het dan buiten. Zoek geen lekken 
met behulp van een blote vlam. Gebruik enkel zeepsop.
1.5 Indien er een lek is geweest, moet u uiterst voorzichtig zijn en het gas door ventilatie 
afvoeren. Merk op dat het gas zwaarder is dan lucht. Het kan zich dus gemakkelijk 
opstapelen in de geulen of onder bodemniveau.
1.6 Laat nooit het toestel onbewaakt achter als het aan staat.
1.7 Dit toestel verbruikt zuurstof en mag enkel in goed verluchte ruimtes gebruikt worden - 
min. 5 kubieke meter/h.
1.8 Gebruik het toestel op een redelijke afstand van muren en andere brandbare materialen.

2.  GEBRUIK VAN HET TOESTEL
2.1 Vermijd de warme delen van het toestel aan te raken tijdens of na zijn gebruik.
2.2 Opslag: men moet steeds het patroon of de fles van het toestel losschroeven als men 
het niet gebruikt. Sla ze op op een veilige en droge plaats, weg van warmte en buiten bereik 
van de kinderen. Sla nooit de gaspatronen op in de kelders of andere ondergrondse ruimtes.
2.3 Gebruik het toestel enkel volgens deze gebruiksaanwijzing, en gebruik het niet voor 
werken waarvoor het niet voorzien is.
2.4 Behandel het toestel met zorg. Niet laten vallen.

3. MONTAGE VAN HET TOESTEL
3.1 Controleer of de besturingsknop (2) gesloten is (in de uiterste rechtste stand gedraaid).
3.2 Hou het patroon (3) recht als u het op de klep installeert.
3.3 Plaats de lans juist op het patroon (zoals aangegeven op de Fig. 2).
3.4 Schroef het patroon voorzichtig in de klep. Let erop de schroefdraad van het patroon niet 
te vervormen. Span de schroef slechts manueel aan. Niet te hard aanspannen, anders kunt 
u de klep van het patroon beschadigen.
3.5 Ref. 521720/521735 enkel: Montage van de brander.  De brander wordt aangesloten 
door middel van een snelle bajonetsluiting. Duw de brander in de steun en draai hem 90° 
zodat de zwarte ontstekingselektode (4) op de brander naar boven gericht is. Draai, om 
de brander los te koppelen, hem 90° in tegengestelde richting. Opmerking: de brander is 
warm na gebruik.
3.6 Controleer of er geen gaslek is. Als u de gasdichtheid van het toestel moet controleren, 
doe dit dan buiten. Zoek geen lekken met behulp van een blote vlam. Gebruik enkel 
zeepsop dat u aanbrengt op de fittingen en de aansluitingen van het toestel. Een lek zal 
bellen veroorzaken rond de zone van het lek. Als u twijfelt of als u gas hoort ontsnappen 
of een gasgeur ruikt, probeer dan niet het toestel aan te zetten. Schroef het patroon los en 
neem contact op met uw lokale distributeur.

4. GEBRUIK VAN HET TOESTEL
4.1 Hou de brander weg van het lichaam en van brandbare objecten.
4.2 Draai de stuurknop (2) naar links, duw op de trekker (5) om de vlam op de brander aan 
te steken.
4.3 Hou de trekker ingedrukt en regel de grootte van de vlam door de stuurknop (2) te 
draaien. Ref. 521720/521735 enkel: Als u de trekker loslaat, dooft de vlam automatisch.
4.4 Ref. 521720/521735 enkel: De trekker van de brander is uitgerust met een grendel (6). 
Om een vlam te verkrijgen zonder continu op de trekker te hoeven te duwen, dient u deze 
grendel aan de zijkant weg te drukken als u op de trekker drukt (5) (Fig. 4). Druk op de 
trekker om de grendel te deblokkeren.
4.5 Ref. 521720/521735 enkel: Voor extra veiligheid is deze brander uitgerust met een anti-
terugslagklep die alleen opent als de brander geïnstalleerd is, wat toelaat een ongewenste 
gasontsnapping te vermijden. Geen brander  – geen gas!
4.6 Omgekeerd gebruik van de brander: de brander is uitgerust met een veiligheid die toelaat 
hem omgekeerd te gebruiken. Zachte vlammen kunnen in bepaalde gevallen optreden, als 
de temperatuur van het gaspatroon laag is, als er minder gas overblijft in het gaspatroon, 
als u de branders gebruikt met hoger gasverbruik of als u de brander omgekeerd gebruikt 
gedurende een langere tijd. We bevelen u dus aan om te beginnen werken met een 
gaspatroon op kamertemperatuur en om de brander zo recht mogelijk te houden.
4.7 Na gebruik controleren of de klep volledig gesloten is (stuurknop volledig naar rechts) en 
de brander losschroeven om hem te verwijderen van het gaspatroon.

5. VERVANGING VAN PATROON
5.1De klep (2) volledig sluiten. Controleren of de vlam echt uit is, of de brander afgekoeld is 
en of geen enkele andere vlam zich in de buurt bevindt. Breng het toestel naar buiten, weg 
van andere personen. Schroef het patroon los van de klep en vervang de fittingen van het 
toestel die gebarsten of versleten zijn. Vermijd om de schroefdraad te beschadigen door de 
klep transversaal te plaatsen ten opzichte de schroefdraad van het patroon en schroef het 
patroon alleen met de hand zoals aangegeven onder punt 4.

6. ROUTINE-ONDERHOUD
6.1 Altijd controleren of de fittingen (1) aanwezig en in goede staat zijn. Controleer ze 
telkens u het toestel monteert. Vervang de fittingen als ze beschadigd of versleten zijn.

7. ONDERHOUD EN HERSTEL
7.1 Probeer nooit zelf enig ander onderhoud of herstel uit te voeren.
7.2 Breng nooit veranderingen aan aan het toestel, want u riskeert de veiligheid ervan te 
schaden.  

8. RESERVEONDERDELEN EN ACCESSOIRES
8.1 Gebruik enkel reserveonderdelen en accessoires van het merk Virax. Wees voorzichtig 
als u de reserveonderdelen en de accessoires monteert. Vermijd om de warme delen aan 
te raken.
8.2 Gebruik enkel Virax gaspatronen die speciaal ontworpen zijn voor dit toestel.
8.3 Conform onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden, bedraagt de garantieperiode van 
het product (behalve voor de hulpstoffen) 2 jaar (bewijs door factuur of leveringsbon). 
De garantie dekt geen schade voortkomend uit abnormaal gebruik. Het product mag niet 
gedemonteerd worden.
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KULLANIM TALİMATI
VIRAX ALEV TABANCASI 

ÖNEMLİ : Cihazı gaz kartuşu üzerine takmadan önce, talimatları dikkatli bir 
şekilde okuyun ve ürünün kullanımına alışın. Güncelliklerini korumak amacıyla, 
bu talimatları düzenli olarak kontrol edin. Bu talimatları ileride başvurmak üzere 
saklayın. Bu cihaz yalnızca MAPP gaz kartuşları ile kullanılır. Başka tip gaz 
kartuşlarının takılmaya çalışılması tehlikeli olabilir. 

1.EMNİYETE İLİŞKİN BİLGİLER (Şek. 1)  
1.1  Gaz kartuşunu takmadan önce, cihazın (1) contalarının yerinde ve iyi durumda 
olduklarını kontrol edin.
1.2  Contaları aşınmış veya hasar görmüş olan, hasarlı veya arıza, kaçak arz eden bir 
cihazı asla kullanmayın.
1.3 Gaz kartuşunu daima emniyetli bir alanda, yalnızca açık havada, her türlü sıcaklık 
kaynağından, çıplak ateşten, mumdan, elektrik ışıklarından uzakta  takın, çocukların 
ulaşamayacakları yerlerde muhafaza edin.
1.4 Cihazın gaz kaçağını kontrol etmeniz gerekirse, kontrolü açık havada gerçekleştirin. 
Kaçağı çıplak ateş yaklaştırarak aramayı denemeyin. Yalnızca sabunlu su kullanın.
1.5 Bir kaçak tespit etmeniz durumunda, son derece dikkatli olun ve gazı ortamı 
havalandırarak tahliye edin. Gazın havadan daha ağır olduğunu unutmayın. Bu nedenle 
zemin seviyesi altında veya çukurlarda birikebilir.
1.6 Açık olduğunda cihazı asla gözetiminizden ayırmayın.
1.7 Bu cihaz oksijen tüketir ve ancak iyi derecede havalandırma sağlanan ortamlarda 
kullanılmalıdır  - min. 5 cbm/sa.
1.8  Cihazı alev alabilen maddelerden ve duvarlardan yeterli uzaklıkta kullanın.

2.CİHAZIN KULLANIMI
2.1 Kullanım sırasında ve sonrasında, cihazın sıcak kısımlarına dokunmaktan kaçının.
2.2 Depolama: Kullanılmadığı zaman kartuşun cihazdan daima çıkarılması gerekir. 
Emin ve kuru, sıcaklığa maruz kalmayacakları ve çocukların erişemeyecekleri bir yerde 
muhafaza edin. Gaz kartuşlarını asla bodrum veya diğer zemin altı alanlarda muhafaza 
etmeyin.
2.3 Cihazı yalnızca bu kullanım kılavuzuna uygun olarak kullanın, tasarım amacı dışındaki 
işlerde kullanmayın.
2.4 Cihaza müdahalede bulunurken dikkatli olun. Cihazı düşürmeyin.

3. CİHAZIN MONTAJI
3.1 Kontrol düğmesinin (2) kapalı olduğunu (sonuna dek sağa doğru çevrilmiş) kontrol 
edin.
3.2  Vana üzerine yerleştirirken, kartuşu (3) dik tutun.
3.3 Lansı kartuş üzerine düzgün bir şekilde yerleştirin (Şek. 2 ile açıklandığı gibi)
3.4 Kartuşu vana içine yavaşça vidalayın. Kartuşun dişlerine zarar vermemeye dikkat edin. 
Vidayı yalnızca elinizle sıkıştırın. Çok fazla zorlamayın, aksi halde kartuşun vanasına zarar 
verirsiniz.
3.5 Yalnızca Ref. 521720/521735: Brülörün montajı  Brülör  bayonet bağlantı ile bağlanır. 
Brülörü kaidesi içine sokun ve brülör üzerindeki siyah ateşleme elektrotu (4) yukarı 
dönünceye 90°  dek çevirin.  Brülör ayırmak için,  ters yöne 90°  çevirin. Hatırlatma: Brülör 
kullanım sonrasında sıcaktır. 
3.6 Gaz kaçağı olmadığını kontrol edin. Cihazın gaz kaçırmadığını kontrol etmeniz 
gerekirse, kontrolü açık havada gerçekleştirin. Kaçağı çıplak ateş yaklaştırarak aramayı 
denemeyin. Cihazın contaları ve ekleme bilezikleri üzerine tatbik etmek üzere, yalnızca 
sabunlu su kullanın. Kaçak varsa, söz konusu bölge etrafında köpüklerin oluşmasına 
neden olur. Şüphe duymanız veya gaz kaçtığını duymanız halinde, cihazı çalıştırmayı 
denemeyin. Kartuşu çıkarın ve bölge temsilciniz ile iletişime geçin.

4. CİHAZIN KULLANIMI
4.1 Brülörü bedeninizden ve alev alabilir nesnelerden uzakta tutun.
4.2 Kontrol düğmesini (2) sola doğru çevirin,  brülör üzerinde alevi yakmak için tetik (5) 
üzerine basın.
4.3 Tetiği basılı tutun ve kontrol düğmesini (2) çevirerek alev boyunu ayarlayın. Yalnızca 
Ref. 521720/521735: Tetiği serbest bıraktığınızda, alev otomatik olarak söner.
4.4 Yalnızca Ref. 521720/521735: Alev tabancası bir sürgü (6) ile donatılmıştır. Tetiğe 
basmadan,, devamlı olarak alev içim,  bu sürgüyü tetik (5) basılı iken yana itin (Şek. 4).  
Sürgüyü serbest bırakmak için,  tetiği serbest bırakın. 
4.5 Yalnızca Ref. 521720/521735: Ek  emniyet olarak,  alev tabancası, ancak bir brülör 
yerleştirildiğinde açılan  bir emniyet vanası ile donatılmıştır; böylece gazın kaza ile kaçması 
engellenmektedir.  Brülör yok ise, gaz da yok!
4.6 Alev tabancasının ters kullanımı: Alev tabancası baş aşağı çalıştırılmasına izin veren 
bir emniyet mekanizmasına sahiptir.   Yine de, bazı durumlarda, gaz kartuşunun sıcaklığı 
düşük olduğunda, gaz kartuşunda az gaz kalmış ise, yüksek oranda gaz tüketen brülörler 
ile kullanmanız durumunda veya brülörü uzun süreli olarak baş aşağı kullanmanız halinde 
gevşek alevler oluşabilir,  Bu nedenle çalışmaya ortam sıcaklığında bir gaz kartuşu ile 
başlamanızı ve alev tabancasını mümkün olabildiğince dik pozisyonda bulundurmanızı 
tavsiye ederiz.
4.7 Kullanım sonrasında, vananın tamamen kapandığını kontrol edin (kontrol düğmesi 
tamamen sağa doğru çevrilmiş) ve gaz kartuşunu çıkarmak için alev tabancasını gevşetin.

5. KARTUŞ DEĞİŞİMİ
5.1 Vanayı (2) sonuna dek kapatın. Alevin tamamen kapandığını, brülörün soğuduğunu 
ve çevrede herhangi başka bir alev olmadığını kontrol edin. Cihazı açık havaya, diğer 
kişilerden uzak bir yere götürün. Kartuşu vanadan çıkarın ve çatlamış veya eskimiş 
olmaları durumunda cihazın contalarını yenileriyle değiştirin. Kartuş dişlerine göre vanayı 
dik tutarak dişlere hasar vermekten kaçının, kartuşu yalnızca 4. maddede açıklandığı 
şekilde elinizle sıkıştırarak takın.

6. RUTİN BAKIM
6.1 Contaların (1) daima yerlerinde ve iyi durumda olduklarını kontrol edin. Contaları , 
cihazın montajını gerçekleştirirken, her defasında kontrol edin. Hasar görmüş veya eskimiş 
olmaları halinde contaları yenileriyle değiştirin.

7. BAKIM VE  ONARIM
7.1 Bunun dışında bakım ve onarım müdahalelerini asla kendi başınıza gerçekleştirmeyi 
denemeyin.
7.2 Cihazda asla değişiklik yapmayın; emniyetliliği olumsuz yönde etkilenebilir.
  
8. YEDEK PARÇALAR VE AKSESUARLAR
8.1 Yalnızca VIRAX marka yedek parça ve aksesuarlar kullanın. Yedek parça ve 
aksesuarları takarken dikkatli olun. Sıcak parçalara dokunmaktan kaçının.
8.2 Bu cihaz için yalnızca VIRAX gaz kartuşları kullanın.
8.3 Genel Satış Hükümlerimize göre, ürünün garanti süresi (sarfiyat malzemeleri hariç) 2 
yıldır (fatura veya teslim belgesi gösterilmelidir). Garanti anormal kullanımdan kaynaklanan 
hasarları kapsamaz. Ürün parçalarına ayrılmamalıdır.

РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
ГАЗОВАЯ ГОРЕЛКА VIRAX

ВНИМАНИЕ! Прежде чем закрепить горелку на сменном одноразовом газовом 
баллоне, внимательно прочитайте данное руководство и тщательно изучите 
устройство. Периодически перечитывайте данное руководство. Сохраните 
данное руководство для дальнейших консультаций. Данная газовая горелка 
предназначена для использования исключительно со сменными одноразовыми 
газовыми баллонами MAPP. Использование горелки с баллонами других типов 
может оказаться небезопасным. 
1.ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ (Рис. 1)  
1.1 Перед установкой сменного газового баллона следует проверить наличие и исправность 
соединительных узлов устройства (1).
1.2 Категорически запрещается эксплуатировать устройство при утечке газа. Запрещена 
эксплуатация устройства с поврежденными или сработавшимися фитингами.
1.3 Замену или установку газового баллона следует производить в специально отведенных 
местах, только на свежем воздухе, вдали от источников тепла, такие как источники открытого 
огня, факелы, электроприборы или на пустырях.
1.4 Проверку аппарата на утечку газа следует проводить на свежем воздухе. Проверку на 
утечку газа следует осуществлять без применения огня. Утечка газа должна проверяться 
только нанесением мыльного раствора.
1.5 В случае обнаружения утечки газа следует проветрить помещение. Следует помнить, что 
сжиженный газ тяжелее воздуха. Таким образом, при утечке газ будет концентрироваться у 
фундаментов зданий, в дренажных и открытых каналах.
1.6 Категорически запрещается оставлять включенное устройство без надзора.
1.7 Так как при эксплуатации данного устройства используется кислород, устройство следует 
эксплуатировать только в хорошо вентилируемых помещениях: мин. 5 м3/ч.
1.8 Устройство должно эксплуатироваться на достаточном расстоянии от стен и 
легковоспламеняющихся материалов.

2.ОБЩИЕ ПРАВИЛА ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ АППАРАТА
2.1 Во время и после эксплуатации аппарата следует избегать прикосновения к его горячим 
поверхностям.
2.2 Хранение: По окончании работы следует отсоединить сменный газовый баллон. Хранить 
в специально отведенных местах, недоступных для детей, вдали от источников тепла. 
Запрещено хранить баллоны в подвалах и погребах.
2.3 Аппарат должен использоваться только по назначению и в строгом соответствии с данным 
руководством.
2.4 Аппарат подлежит бережному использованию. Не допускать падения аппарата.

3. МОНТАЖ
3.1 Убедитесь в том, что переключатель находится в положении “Выключено” (2) (в 
крайнем правом положении).
3.2 При установке клапана (3) удерживайте баллон в вертикальном положении.
3.3 Установите горелку на баллон как показано на рис.2.
3.4 Аккуратно подсоедините клапан к баллону. Следите за тем, чтобы не повредить 
резьбу баллона. Винт следует затягивать только вручную. Чтобы не повредить клапан 
баллона, не затягивайте винт слишком сильно.
3.5 Прим. только 521720/521735: Монтаж форсунки.  Форсунка собирается при 
помощи легко разборного байонетного соединения. Вставьте форсунку в основание 
и поверните на 90° так, чтобы электрод зажигания форсунки (4) был повернут кверху. 
Для отсоединения форсунки, поверните ее на 90° в противоположном направлении. 
Примечание: по окончании эксплуатации форсунка остается горячей.
3.6 Не допускайте выброса газа. В случае необходимости проверки аппарата 
на утечку газа, проверку следует производить на свежем воздухе. Проверку на 
утечку газа следует осуществлять без применения огня. Для проверки фитингов и 
соединительных узлов аппарата следует использовать только мыльный раствор. В 
местах утечки образуются мыльные пузыри. Не включайте аппарат если возникают 
подозрения об утечке или ощущается запах газа. Отсоедините баллон и свяжитесь с 
местным поставщиком.

4. ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ АППАРАТА
4.1 Обслуживание аппарата следует производить вдали от легко воспламеняющихся 
объектов.
4.2 Чтобы зажечь пламя, поверните ручку настройки (2) влево, нажмите пусковой 
механизм (5).
4.3 Удерживая пусковой механизм, отрегулируйте подачу пламени переключателем 
(2). Прим. только 521720/521735: Система удобна и проста в эксплуатации. При 
отпускании пускового механизма.
4.4 Прим. только 521720/521735: Пусковой механизм горелки снабжен фиксатором 
(6). Для бесперебойной подачи пламени без удержания пускового механизма, при 
нажатии пускового механизма (5) передвиньте фиксатор в сторону (Рис. 4). Чтобы 
освободить фиксатор, отпустите пусковой механизм.
4.5 Прим. только 521720/521735: В качестве устройства дополнительной защиты, 
горелка снабжена возвратным клапаном, отрывающимся только при установленной 
форсунке. Это позволяет избежать выброса газа. Если форсунка не установлена, газ 
не подается.
4.6 Эксплуатация горелки в перевернутом положении: горелка снабжена устройством 
защиты, позволяющим эксплуатировать горелку в перевернутом положении. 
Внезапное возникновение мягкого пламени возможно: при низкой температуре 
баллона, при недостаточном количестве газа в баллоне, при использовании форсунок 
с высоком расходом газа, при длительном эксплуатации форсунки в перевернутом 
положении. Рекомендуется начинать эксплуатацию баллона при температуре 
окружающей среды и удерживать горелку в вертикальном положении на сколько это 
возможно.
4.7 По окончании эксплуатации убедитесь в том, что клапан полностью закрыт 
(переключатель находится в крайнем правом положении) и отвинтите горелку, чтобы 
отсоединить газовый баллон.

5. ЗАМЕНА БАЛЛОНА
5.1 Тщательно закройте клапан (2). Убедитесь в том, что пламя погасло и форсунка 
остыла, а также в отсутствии поблизости другого источника пламени.  Переместите 
аппарат на свежий воздух в безлюдное место. Отсоедините клапан от баллона и 
замените сработавшиеся или поврежденные фитинги. Чтобы не повредить резьбу, 
следите затем, чтобы клапан не находился в перпендикулярном положении по 
отношению к резьбе баллона. Отсоединять баллон следует так, как указано в пункте 4.

6. РЕГУЛЯРНОЕ ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
6.1 Следует регулярно проверять наличие и исправность фитингов (1). Проверяйте 
фитинги при каждой сборке аппарата. Если фитинги повреждены или сработались, 
их следует заменить.

7. ТЕХОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ И РЕМОНТ
7.1 Ни в коем случае не следует проводить какое-либо иное техобслуживание 
самостоятельно.
7.2 Не пытайтесь модифицировать аппарат, это опасно.  

8. ЗАПЧАСТИ И ВСПОМОГАТЕЛЬНЫЕ УСТРОЙСТВА 
8.1 Используйте запчасти и вспомогательные устройства только компании VIRAX. Соблюдайте 
правила техники безопасности при установке запчастей и замене вспомогательных устройств. 
Избегайте прикосновения к горячим поверхностям аппарата.
8.2 Используйте только газовые баллоны компании VIRAX предназначенные для данного 
аппарата.
8.3 Согласно общим условиям продажи гарантийный срок товара (не включая расходные 
материалы) составляет два года (при наличии счета-фактуры или транспортной накладной). 
Гарантия не распространяется на Повреждения вследствие неправильной эксплуатации. 
Товар должен быть в собранном состоянии.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
AUTOGENNÍ PŘÍSTROJ VIRAX

DŮLEŽITÉ: Pozorně si přečtěte pokyny a seznamte se s výrobkem před tím, než 
připevníte zařízení na plynovou patronu. Tyto pokyny kontrolujte pravidelně, abyste 
zůstali v obraze. Uchovejte si tyto pokyny, abyste do nich mohli později nahlížet. Toto 
zařízení se bude používat pouze s patronami MAPP. Instalovat plynové patrony jiného 
typu může být nebezpečné. 

1.INFORMACE O BEZPEČNOSTI (obr. 1)
1.1 Zkontrolujte, že jsou těsnění zařízení (1) na místě a v dobrém stavu před tím, než budete 
instalovat plynovou patronu.
1.2 Nikdy nepoužívejte zařízení, jehož těsnění jsou poškozená nebo opotřebovaná. Nikdy 
také nepoužívejte zařízení, které uchází, je poškozené nebo má závadu.
1.3 Plynovou patronu vyměňujte nebo instalujte vždy na bezpečném místě, výhradně 
venku, z dosahu veškerých zdrojů tepla, jako je otevřený oheň, zapalovací plamének v kotli, 
elektrický zapalovač a z dosahu všech osob.
1.4 Pokud odhalíte únik plynu ze zařízení, provádějte to venku. Únik plynu nekontrolujte 
pomocí otevřeného ohně. Používejte pouze mýdlový roztok.
1.5 Pokud se únik skutečně vyskytuje, musíte být mimořádně opatrní a plyn odvést 
větráním. Pamatujte, že plyn je těžší než vzduch. Můžete se tedy snadno nahromadit v 
průsecích nebo pod úrovní podlahy.
1.6 Nenechávejte zařízení bez dozoru, když je zapnuté.
1.7 Toto zařízení spotřebovává kyslík a musí se tedy používat pouze v dobře větraných 
prostorech - min. 5 m3/h.
1.8 Zařízení používejte v bezpečné vzdálenosti od zdí a jiných vznětlivých materiálů.

2.MANIPULACE SE ZAŘÍZENÍM
2.1 Nedotýkejte se horkých částí zařízení v průběhu nebo po jeho použití.
2.2 Skladování: patronu zařízení je třeba vždy odšroubovat, pokud se nepoužívá. Skladujte 
je na bezpečném a suchém místě, z dosahu tepla a dětí. Nikdy plynové patrony neskladujte 
ve sklepích či jiných podzemních prostorech.
2.3 Zařízení používejte pouze v souladu s tímto návodem k použití a nepoužívejte ho pro 
práce, pro které není určeno.
2.4 Se zařízením manipulujte opatrně. Nesmí spadnout.

3. MONTÁŽ ZAŘÍZENÍ
3.1 Zkontrolujte, že ovládací tlačítko (2) je zavřené (otočené na doraz doprava).
3.2 Při instalaci ventilu drže patronu (3) rovně.
3.3 Umístěte pistoli správně na patronu (jak je uvedeno na obr. 2).
3.4 Patronu zašroubujte jemně do ventilu. Dbejte na to, abyste nepřekroutili závity patrony. 
Šrouby dotahujte pouze rukou. Neutahujte je příliš silně, jinak poškodíte ventil patrony.
3.5 Pouze ref. 521720/521735: Montáž hořáku. Hořák se připojí pomocí bajonetové 
rychlospojky. Vložte hořák do podstavce a otočte ho o 90° tak, aby černá zapalovací 
elektroda (4) na hořáku směřovala směrem vzhůru. Pro odejmutí hořáku ho otočte o 90° 
opačným směrem. Poznámka: hořák je použití horký.
3.6 Zkontrolujte, zda nedochází k unikání plynu. Pokud musíte zkontrolovat unikání plynu ze 
zařízení, provádějte to venku. Únik plynu nekontrolujte pomocí otevřeného ohně. Použijte 
pouze mýdlový roztok, který aplikujete na těsnění a přípoje zařízení. Unikání plynu vytvoří 
bublinky okolo místa, odkud uniká. Jste-li na pochybách nebo pokud slyšíte, jak plyn 
uniká nebo cítíte zápach plynu, nepokoušejte se zařízení zapnout. Odšroubujte patronu a 
zkontaktujte svého místního prodejce.

4. POUŽÍVÁNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ
4.1 Držte hořák daleko od těla a hořlavých předmětů.
4.2 Otočte regulační tlačítko (2) doleva, stiskněte západku (5) pro zapálení plamenu na 
hořáku.
4.3 Držte západku stisknutou a seřiďte velikost plamene otáčením ovládacího tlačítka (2).  
Pouze ref. 521720/521735 : Když západku uvolníte, plamen se vypne automaticky.
4.4  Pouze ref. 521720/521735: Západka autogenního přístroje je vybavena pojistkou (6). 
Abyste měli stálý plamen, aniž byste museli držet západku neustále stisknutou, posuňte 
tuto pojistku na stranu, když tisknete západku (5) (obr. 4). Pro odblokování pojistky uvolněte 
západku.
4.5  Pouze ref. 521720/521735: Autogenní přístroj je vybaven dalším bezpečnostním 
prvkem, nevratnou záklopkou, která se otevírá pouze tehdy, když je nainstalován hořák, což 
zabraňuje samovolnému úniku plynu. Není hořák – není plyn!
4.6 Používání autogenního přístroje obráceně: autogenní přístroj je vybavený 
bezpečnostním prvkem, který umožňuje jeho používání, je-li převrácený. Měkké plameny 
se mohou náhle objevit v určitých situacích, když je teplota plynové patrony nízká, když je v 
plynové patroně méně plynu, když používáte hořáky s větší spotřebou plynu nebo když delší 
dobu používáte hořák obráceně. Doporučujeme Vám tedy, abyste práce zahájili s plynovou 
patronou při okolní teplotě a drželi autogenní přístroj co nejvíce rovně.
4.7 Po použití zkontrolujte, zda ventil je zcela zavřený (ovládací tlačítko otočené na doraz 
doprava) a odšroubujte autogenní přístroj, abyste ho odpojili od plynové patrony.

5. VÝMĚNA PATRONY
5.1 Zavřete ventil (2) na doraz. Zkontrolujte, zda je plamen řádně vypnutý, zda hořák 
vychladl a zda v blízkosti není žádný další plamen. Odneste zařízení ven, z dosahu ostatních 
osob. Odšroubujte patronu od ventilu a vyměňte těsnění zařízení, jsou-li popraskaná a 
opotřebovaná. Dbejte na to, abyste nepoškodili závity tím, že ventil nasadíte svisle vůči 
závitům patrony a zašroubujte patronu pouze ručně, jak je uvedeno v bodě 4.

6. BĚŽNÁ ÚDRŽBA
6.1 Vždy zkontrolujte, zda jsou těsnění (1) na svém místě a v dobrém stavu. Kontrolujte 
provádějte vždy, když montujete zařízení. Pokud jsou těsnění poškozená nebo 
opotřebovaná, vyměňte je.

7. ÚDRŽBA A OPRAVA
7.1 Nepokoušejte se nikdy sami provádět jakoukoliv údržbu či opravy.
7.2 Nikdy zařízení neupravujte, hrozí, že byste ohrozili jeho bezpečnost.
  
8. NÁHRADNÍ DÍLY A PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ
8.1 Používejte pouze náhradní díly a příslušenství značky VIRAX. Při montáži náhradních 
dílů a příslušenství buďte opatrní. Dbejte na to, abyste se nedotýkali horkých částí.
8.2 Pro toto zařízení používejte výhradně plynové patrony Virax.
8.3 V souladu s našimi všeobecnými obchodními podmínkami je délka trvání výrobku (s 
výjimkou přípravků, které se spotřebovávají) 2 roky (předložením faktury nebo dodacího 
listu). Záruka se nevztahuje na škody vyplývající z nesprávného použití. Výrobek nesmí 
být demontován.
 

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
PALNIK VIRAX

WAŻNE: Należy przeczytać uważnie instrukcje i zapoznać się z narzędziem przed 
podłączeniem wkładu gazowego. Co jakiś czas przeglądać instrukcję, aby nie 
zapomnieć o ważnych informacjach. Zachować instrukcję do wglądu. Narzędzie może 
być używane wyłącznie z wkładami gazowymi MAPP. Podłączanie innego rodzaju 
wkładów może być niebezpieczne.

1.INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA (Rys. 1)  
1.1 Przed podłączeniem wkładu lub butli z gazem sprawdzać, czy uszczelki narzędzia (1) 
znajdują się na swoim miejscu i są w dobrym stanie.
1.2 W żadnym wypadku nie używać narzędzia, jeżeli uszczelki są uszkodzone lub zużyte, a 
także w przypadku wycieku gazu lub uszkodzenia.
1.3 Wkład lub butlę gazową wymieniać lub instalować w bezpiecznym miejscu, wyłącznie na 
zewnątrz, z dala od wszelkiego źródła ciepła, takiego jak płomienie, lampki dyżurne, światła 
elektryczne, a także z dala od wszelkich osób.
1.4 Ewentualne kontrole wycieku gazu należy przeprowadzać na zewnątrz. Nie używać do 
tego celu otwartego płomienia. Używać jedynie wody z mydłem.
1.5 W razie nieszczelności należy zachować maksymalną ostrożność i usunąć gaz wietrząc 
pomieszczenie. Należy pamiętać, że gaz jest cięższy od powietrza i z łatwością gromadzi 
się we wszelkich rowach lub poniżej poziomu ziemi.
1.6 Nigdy nie zostawiać włączonego urządzenia bez nadzoru.
1.7 Narzędzie zużywa tlen w związku z czym należy go używać w dobrze wietrzonych 
miejscach - min. 5 m3 /godz.
1.8 Zachowywać odpowiedni odstęp od ścian i innych materiałów łatwopalnych.

2.POSTĘPOWANIE Z NARZĘDZIEM
2.1 Nie dotykać gorących części narzędzia w trakcie lub po użyciu.
2.2 Przechowywanie: należy zawsze odkręcić wkład lub butlę gazową od narzędzia, gdy 
nie jest już używane. Przechowywać je w bezpiecznym i suchym miejscu, z dala od źródeł 
ciepła i dzieci. Nie przechowywać wkładów gazowych w piwnicach lub innych podziemnych 
miejscach.
2.3 Narzędzie może być używane wyłącznie zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi i do prac zgodnych 
z jego przeznaczeniem.
2.4 Ostrożnie obchodzić się z narzędziem. Chronić je przed upadkiem.

3. MONTAŻ NARZĘDZIA
3.1 Sprawdzić, czy pokrętło sterujące (2) jest w położeniu wyłączenia (skręcone do oporu 
w prawo).
3.2 Przytrzymać wkład (3) prosto podczas zakładania na zawór.
3.3 Założyć prawidłowo końcówkę na wkład (jak pokazano na Rys. 2).
3.4 Przykręcić delikatnie wkład do zaworu. Uważać, aby nie uszkodzić gwintu wkładu. 
Przykręcać śrubę jedynie ręcznie. Nie dokręcać zbyt mocno, ponieważ można uszkodzić 
zawór wkładu.
3.5 Wyłącznie nr katalogowy 521720/521735: Montaż palnika. Palnik podłącza się za 
pomocą szybkozłącza bagnetowego. Wcisnąć palnik we wspornik i obrócić o 90°, aby 
czarna elektroda  zapłonowa (4) na palniku skierowana była do góry. Aby wyciągnąć palnik, 
obrócić go o 90° w drugą stronę. Uwaga: palnik po użyciu jest gorący.
3.6 Sprawdzić, czy nie ma wycieku gazu. Szczelność narzędzia należy sprawdzać na 
zewnątrz. Nie szukać wycieku używając otwartego płomienia. Użyć jedynie wody z 
mydłem, poprzez pokrycie uszczelek i złączek narzędzia. W miejscu wycieku gazu utworzą 
się pęcherzyki. W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości, jeżeli słychać uciekający gaz lub czuć 
jego zapach, w żadnym wypadku nie próbować uruchamiać narzędzia. Odkręcić wkład i 
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą.

4. UŻYCIE NARZĘDZIA
4.1 Trzymać palnik z dala od ciała i przedmiotów łatwopalnych.
4.2 Przekręcić pokrętło regulacji (2) w lewo, wcisnąć spust (5), aby zapalić płomień na 
palniku.
4.3 Przytrzymać spust wciśnięty i wyregulować wielkość płomienia za pomocą pokrętła 
sterującego (2). Wyłącznie nr katalogowy 521720/521735 : Po zwolnieniu spustu płomień 
automatycznie gaśnie.
4.4 Wyłącznie nr katalogowy 521720/521735: Spust palnika wyposażony jest w blokadę 
(6). Aby uzyskać płomień bez stałego wciskania spustu, przesunąć blokadę na bok po 
wciśnięciu spustu (5) (Rys. 4). W celu odblokowania zwolnić spust.
4.5 Wyłącznie nr katalogowy 521720/521735: Dodatkowym elementem zabezpieczającym 
palnika jest zawór zwrotny, który otwiera się dopiero po zainstalowaniu palnika, chroniąc 
przed przypadkowym wyciekiem gazu. Nie ma palnika – nie ma gazu!
4.6 Użycie palnika w położeniu odwróconym: palnik posiada zabezpieczenie, które 
pozwala na używanie go z głowicą skierowaną do dołu. Jednakże czasami mogą pojawić 
się miękkie płomienie, gdy temperatura wkładu gazowego jest niska, we wkładzie jest 
mało gazu, gdy włączony palnik zużywa bardzo dużo gazu lub gdy palnik używany jest w 
położeniu odwróconym zbyt długi czas. Radzimy więc zacząć pracę z wkładem gazowym w 
temperaturze otoczenia i w miarę możliwości trzymać palnik prosto.
4.7 Po skończonej pracy sprawdzić, czy zawór jest całkowicie zamknięty (przycisk sterujący 
skręcony do oporu w prawo) i odkręcić palnik, aby odłączyć go od wkładu gazowego.

5. WYMIANA WKŁADU
5.1 Zamknąć maksymalnie zawór (2). Sprawdzić, czy płomień jest zgaszony, a palnik ostygł 
oraz czy w pobliżu nie ma innego źródła ciepła. Wynieść narzędzie na zewnątrz i położyć 
z dala od osób postronnych. Odkręcić wkład od zaworu i wymienić uszczelki, jeżeli są 
popękane lub zużyte. Uważać, aby nie uszkodzić gwintu ustawiając zawór prostopadle do  
gwintu wkładu i przykręcać wkład wyłącznie ręką, jak zaznaczono w punkcie 4.

6. RUTYNOWE KONTROLE
6.1 Sprawdzać obecność i stan uszczelek (1) przy każdorazowym podłączaniu narzędzie. 
Jeżeli uszczelki są uszkodzone lub zużyte, należy je wymienić.

7. KONSERWACJA I NAPRAWA
7.1 Nigdy nie próbować samodzielnie konserwować ani naprawiać narzędzia.
7.2 Nie dokonywać żadnych zmian, ponieważ w takim wypadku bezpieczeństwo narzędzia 
nie będzie już gwarantowane.  

8. CZĘŚCI ZAMIENNE I AKCESORIA
8.1 Używać wyłącznie części zamiennych i akcesoriów marki Virax. Zachować ostrożność 
podczas ich montowania. Unikać dotykania gorących części.
8.2 Używać wyłącznie wkładów gazowych Virax przeznaczonych dla tego narzędzia.
8.3 Zgodnie z naszymi ogólnymi warunkami sprzedaży, okres gwarancji urządzenia (poza 
elementami zużywającymi się) wynosi dwa lata (po okazaniu faktury lub kwitu dostawczego). 
Nie obejmuje gwarancja  szkód wynikających z nieprawidłowego użytkowania urządzenia. 
Narzędzia nie wolno rozkładać na części.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
ΦΛΟΓΙΣΤΡΟ VIRAX

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες και εξοικειωθείτε με το προϊόν πριν 
συνδέσετε τη συσκευή με το φιαλίδιο αερίου. Ανατρέχετε συχνά σε αυτές τις οδηγίες 
για να παραμένετε ενήμεροι. Φυλάξετε αυτές τις οδηγίες για μελλοντική αναφορά. Η 
συσκευή αυτή χρησιμοποιείται μόνο με φιαλίδια αερίου MAPP. Τυχόν εγκατάσταση 
άλλων τύπων φιαλιδίων αερίου ενδέχεται να είναι επικίνδυνη. 

1.ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ (Εικόνα 1)  
1.1 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι φλάντζες της συσκευής (1) είναι στη θέση τους και σε καλή κατάσταση 
πριν εγκαταστήσετε το φιαλίδιο αερίου.
1.2 Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε μια συσκευή με φθαρμένες ή χρησιμοποιημένες φλάντζες 
και ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε μια συσκευή με διαρροή, που έχει υποστεί βλάβη ή είναι 
ελαττωματική.
1.3 Να τοποθετείτε πάντα το φιαλίδιο σε ένα μέρος ασφαλές, μόνο σε εξωτερικό χώρο, 
μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, όπως γυμνές φλόγες, φλόγιστρα, ηλεκτρικές λάμπες και 
μακριά από κάθε περαστικό άτομο.
1.4 Αν πρέπει να ελέγξετε για τυχόν διαρροές αερίου από τη συσκευή, κάντε το σε 
εξωτερικό χώρο. Μην ψάχνετε για διαρροές χρησιμοποιώντας φλόγα. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο 
σαπουνόνερο.
1.5 Αν υπάρχει διαρροή, θα πρέπει να είστε εξαιρετικά προσεκτικοί και να βγάλετε το αέριο 
με εξαερισμό. Σημειώστε ότι το αέριο είναι βαρύτερο από τον αέρα. Μπορεί εύκολα λοιπόν 
να συσσωρευτεί σε ορύγματα ή κάτω από το επίπεδο του εδάφους.
1.6 Ποτέ μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή ανεπίβλεπτη όταν είναι αναμμένη.
1.7 Αυτή η συσκευή καταναλώνει οξυγόνο και θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο σε καλά 
αεριζόμενους χώρους – 5 m3 / ώρα τουλάχιστον.
1.8 Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή σε λογική απόσταση από τους τοίχους και άλλα εύφλεκτα 
υλικά.

2.ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ
2.1 Μην αγγίζετε τα ζεστά μέρη της συσκευής κατά τη διάρκεια ή μετά τη χρήση.
2.2 Αποθήκευση: πρέπει πάντοτε να ξεβιδώνετε το φιαλίδιο ή τη φιάλη της συσκευής όταν 
δεν χρησιμοποιείται. Φυλάσσεται σε ασφαλές, ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας 
και μακριά από παιδιά. Ποτέ μην αποθηκεύετε τα φιαλίδια αερίου σε κάβες ή σε άλλους 
υπόγειους χώρους.
2.3 Χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης και ποτέ για εργασίες για 
τις οποίες δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί.
2.4 Χειριστείτε τη συσκευή με προσοχή. Μην την αφήνετε να πέσει.

3. ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ
3.1 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το κουμπί διακόπτη (2) είναι κλειστό (γυρισμένο τελείως δεξιά).
3.2 Κρατήστε το φιαλίδιο (3) ίσια όταν το τοποθετείτε στη βαλβίδα.
3.3 Τοποθετήστε το ακροφύσιο σωστά στο φιαλίδιο (όπως φαίνεται στην Εικόνα 2).
3.4 Βιδώστε αργά το φιαλίδιο στη βαλβίδα. Προσέξετε να μην στρεβλώσετε το σπείρωμα του 
φιαλιδίου. Να σφίγγετε τη βίδα μόνο με το χέρι. Μη σφίγγετε πολύ δυνατά γιατί μπορεί να 
προκαλέσετε βλάβη στη βαλβίδα του φιαλιδίου.
3.5 Αναφ. 521720/521735 μόνο: Συναρμολόγηση του καμινέτου  Το καμινέτο συνδέεται 
με ταχυσύνδεσμο μπαγιονέτας. Πιέστε το καμινέτο στη βάση και περιστρέψετε τον κατά 
90°, έτσι ώστε το μαύρο ηλεκτρόδιο ανάφλεξης (4) στο καμινέτο να είναι γυρισμένο προς 
τα πάνω. Για να αποσυνδέσετε το καμινέτο, στρέψετε το 90° προς την αντίθετη φορά 
Σημείωση: το καμινέτο είναι ζεστό μετά τη χρήση.
3.6 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει διαρροή αερίου. Αν πρέπει να ελέγξετε για τυχόν 
διαρροές αερίου από τη συσκευή, κάντε το σε εξωτερικό χώρο. Μην ψάχνετε για διαρροές 
χρησιμοποιώντας φλόγα. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο σαπουνόνερο στις φλάντζες και στις 
συνδέσεις της συσκευής. Μια διαρροή θα δημιουργήσει φυσαλίδες γύρω από την περιοχή 
της διαρροής. Αν έχετε αμφιβολίες ή αν ακούσετε αέριο να διαρρέει ή αν μυρίζει αέριο, μην 
επιχειρήσετε να ανάψετε τη συσκευή. Ξεβιδώσετε το φιαλίδιο και επικοινωνήστε με τον 
τοπικό σας προμηθευτή.

4. ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ
4.1 Κρατήστε το καμινέτο μακριά από το σώμα και εύφλεκτα αντικείμενα.
4.2 Στρέψετε το κουμπί ρύθμισης (2) προς τα αριστερά, πιέστε τη σκανδάλη (5) για να 
ανάψει η φλόγα του καμινέτου.
4.3 Κρατήστε πατημένη τη σκανδάλη και ρυθμίσετε το μέγεθος της φλόγας, στρέφοντας το 
κουμπί διακόπτη (2). Αναφ. 521720/521735 μόνο: Όταν αφήσετε τη σκανδάλη, η φλόγα 
σβήνει αυτόματα.
4.4 Αναφ. 521720/521735 μόνο: Η σκανδάλη του φλόγιστρου είναι εφοδιασμένη με 
μηχανισμό κλειδώματος (6). Για να έχετε μια φλόγα χωρίς να πατήστε τη σκανδάλη συνεχώς, 
σπρώξετε τον μηχανισμό κλειδώματος στο πλάι, όταν την πιέζετε (5) (Εικόνα (4) Για να 
ελευθερώσετε τον μηχανισμό κλειδώματος, αφήστε τη σκανδάλη.
4.5 Αναφ. 521720/521735 μόνο: Για περαιτέρω ασφάλεια, το φλόγιστρο έχει εξοπλιστεί με 
βαλβίδα μονής φοράς που ανοίγει μόνο όταν έχει εγκατασταθεί ένα καμινέτο, γεγονός που 
επιτρέπει την αποφυγή τυχόν διαρροής. Χωρίς καμινέτο δεν υπάρχει αέριο!
4.6 Χρήση του φλόγιστρου ανάποδα: Το φλόγιστρο είναι εξοπλισμένο με μια ασφάλεια που 
επιτρέπει τη λειτουργία με την κεφαλή προς τα κάτω. Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις μπορεί 
να εμφανιστεί αδύναμη φλόγα: όταν η θερμοκρασία του φιαλιδίου είναι χαμηλή, όταν 
λιγοστεύει το αέριο του φιαλιδίου, όταν χρησιμοποιούνται πολύ τα καμινέτα καταναλώνοντας 
περισσότερο αέριο ή όταν χρησιμοποιείται το καμινέτο ανάποδα για παρατεταμένο χρονικό 
διάστημα. Συνιστούμε να ξεκινήσετε τη δουλειά με ένα φιαλίδιο αερίου σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου και να κρατάτε το φλόγιστρο όσο γίνεται ίσια.
4.7 Μετά τη χρήση, ελέγξτε ότι η βαλβίδα είναι εντελώς κλειστή (κουμπί διακόπτη στραμμένα 
εντελώς δεξιά) και ξεβιδώστε το φλόγιστρο για να αποσυνδέσετε το φιαλίδιο αερίου.

5. ΑΛΛΑΓΗ ΦΙΑΛΙΔΙΟΥ
5.1 Κλείστε εντελώς τη βαλβίδα (2). Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει σβήσει καλά η φλόγα, ότι το 
καμινέτο έχει κρυώσει και ότι καμία άλλη φλόγα δεν βρίσκεται κοντά. Μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή 
σε εξωτερικό χώρο, μακριά από άλλα άτομα. Ξεβιδώσετε το φιαλίδιο από τη βαλβίδα και 
αντικαταστήσετε τις φλάντζες της συσκευής, αν έχουν σπάσει ή φθαρεί. Αποφύγετε τη ζημία 
στο σπείρωμα βάζοντας τη βαλβίδα κάθετα σε σχέση με το σπείρωμα του φιαλιδίου και 
βιδώσετε με το χέρι, όπως φαίνεται στο σημείο 4.

6. ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΡΟΥΤΙΝΑΣ
6.1 Πάντα να ελέγχετε ότι  οι φλάντζες (1) είναι στη θέση τους και σε καλή κατάσταση. Να 
τις ελέγχετε κάθε φορά που συναρμολογείτε τη συσκευή. Αν οι φλάντζες έχουν φθαρεί ή 
υποστεί ζημιά, να τις αντικαταστήσετε.

7. 7. ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ
7.1 Ποτέ μην προσπαθήσετε να κάνετε μόνοι σας οποιαδήποτε συντήρηση ή επισκευή.
7.2 Ποτέ μην τροποποιείτε τη συσκευή, καθώς υπάρχει κίνδυνος για την ασφάλειά 
σας. 
 
8. ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΤΙΚΑ ΚΑΙ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ
8.1 Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο ανταλλακτικά και εξαρτήματα μάρκας VIRAX. Να είστε 
προσεκτικοί όταν συναρμολογείτε τα ανταλλακτικά και τα εξαρτήματα. Μην αγγίζετε τα ζεστά 
μέρη.
8.2 Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο φιαλίδια αερίου VIRAX για αυτή τη συσκευή.
8.3 Σύμφωνα με τους γενικούς όρους πώλησής μας, ο χρόνος διάρκειας εγγύησης του 
προϊόντος (εξαιρουμένων των αναλωσίμων) είναι 2 χρόνια (αιτιολόγηση με τιμολόγιο ή με 
δελτίο παράδοσης). Η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει ζημιές που προκύπτουν από την ασυνήθιστη 
χρήση. Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να αποσυναρμολογείται.

PL CS RUEL BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
VIRAX-LÖTBRENNER

WICHTIG: Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung aufmerksam durch, und machen Sie sich 
mit dem Produkt vertraut, ehe Sie das Gerät auf der Gaskartusche befestigen. Lesen Sie 
sich diese Anweisungen regelmäßig durch, um auf dem Laufenden zu bleiben. Heben Sie die 
Anleitung auf, um bei Bedarf darin nachlesen zu können. Dieses Gerät darf nur mit  MAPP 
Gaskartuschen verwendet werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, andere Gaskartuschentypen zu 
verwenden, denn dies könnte gefährlich sein. 

1.SICHERHEITSHINWEISE (Abb. 1) 
1.1 Überprüfen Sie, ob die Gerätedichtungen (1) angebracht und in gutem Zustand sind, ehe Sie 
die Gaskartusche einsetzen.
1.2 Verwenden Sie niemals ein Gerät mit abgenutzten oder verschlissenen Dichtungen oder ein 
undichtes, beschädigtes oder defektes Gerät.
1.3 Nehmen Sie den Wechsel oder den Einsatz der Gaskartusche ausschließlich im Freien an einem 
sicheren Ort abseits von Wärmequellen wie offenen Flammen, Zündflammen oder elektrischen 
Kochplatten vor, und achten Sie darauf, dass keine Personen in der Nähe sind.
1.4 Wenn Sie das Gerät auf Gasaustritt überprüfen müssen, so tun Sie dies im Freien. Suchen 
Sie Undichtigkeiten nicht mit Hilfe einer offenen Flamme. Verwenden Sie hierfür ausschließlich 
Seifenlauge.
1.5 Sollte Gas ausgetreten sein, müssen Sie extrem vorsichtig sein und das Gas durch Lüften 
entfernen. Gas ist schwerer als Luft und kann sich daher leicht in Gräben oder unterhalb der 
Erdoberfläche ansammeln.
1.6 Lassen Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät niemals aus den Augen.
1.7 Dieses Gerät verbraucht Sauerstoff und darf nur in gut belüfteten Räumen eingesetzt werden 
- min. 5 cbm/h.
1.8 Verwenden Sie das Gerät in ausreichender Entfernung zu Wänden und anderen entflammbaren 
Materialien.

2.VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTES
2.1 Berühren Sie während oder nach dem Einsatz des Brenners keine heißen Geräteteile.
2.2 Lagerung: Schrauben Sie die Kartusche immer ab, wenn das Gerät nicht im Einsatz ist. 
Bewahren Sie diese an einem sicheren, trockenen Ort ohne Wärmequellen und außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf. Bewahren Sie die Gaskartuschen niemals im Keller oder anderen 
Räumen unter Erdniveau auf.
2.3 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur gemäß dieser Gebrauchsanweisung, und setzen Sie es nicht für 
Arbeiten ein, für die es nicht vorgesehen ist.
2.4 Gehen Sie sorgfältig mit dem Gerät um, und lassen Sie es nicht fallen.

3. MONTAGE DES GERÄTES
3.1 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Regelknopf (2) ausgeschaltet (vollständig nach rechts gedreht) 
ist.
3.2 Halten Sie die Kartusche (3) gerade, wenn Sie sie auf das Ventil aufsetzen.
3.3 Setzen Sie den Brennereinsatz korrekt auf die Kartusche auf (wie in Abb. 2 gezeigt).
3.4 Schrauben Sie die Kartusche vorsichtig in das Ventil. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie das 
Kartuschengewinde nicht beschädigen. Ziehen Sie die Schraube nur von Hand an. Ziehen Sie nicht 
zu stark an, um das Kartuschenventil nicht zu beschädigen.
3.5 Nur für Art.-Nr. 521720/521735: Montage des Brenners. Der Anschluss des Brenners erfolgt 
mit einer Bajonett-Schnellkupplung. Setzen Sie den Brenner in die Halterung ein, und drehen Sie 
ihn um 90°, so dass die schwarze Zündelektrode (4) am Brenner nach oben zeigt. Um den Brenner 
zu lösen, müssen Sie ihn um 90° in die entgegengesetzte Richtung drehen. Hinweis: Nach dem 
Einsatz ist der Brenner heiß!
3.6 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass kein Gas austritt. Wenn Sie das Gerät auf Dichtigkeit überprüfen 
müssen, so tun Sie dies im Freien. Suchen Sie Undichtigkeiten nicht mit Hilfe einer offenen Flamme. 
Verwenden Sie hierfür ausschließlich Seifenlauge, die Sie auf die Dichtungen und Anschlüsse 
aufbringen. Im Falle einer Undichtigkeit bilden sich um die undichte Stelle herum Blasen. Versuchen 
sich nicht, das Gerät einzuschalten, wenn Sie im Zweifel sind, einen Gasaustritt hören oder 
Gasgeruch wahrnehmen. Schrauben Sie die Kartusche ab, und setzen Sie sich mit Ihrem örtlichen 
Händler in Verbindung.

4. VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTES
4.1 Halten Sie den Brenner vom Körper und brennbaren Gegenständen fern.
4.2 Drehen Sie den Regelknopf (2) nach links, und betätigen Sie den Auslöser (5), um die 
Brennerflamme zu entzünden.
4.3 Halten Sie den Auslöser gedrückt, und stellen Sie am Regler (2) die Flammengröße ein. Nur 
für Art.-Nr. 521720/521735: Sobald Sie den Auslöser wieder loslassen, erlischt die Flamme 
automatisch.
4.4 Nur für Art.-Nr. 521720/521735: Der Auslöser des Lötbrenners ist mit einem Riegel versehen 
(6). Um eine Flamme zu haben, ohne dafür permanent auf den Auslöser drücken zu müssen, 
müssen Sie den Riegel auf die Seite schieben, wenn Sie auf den Auslöser drücken (5) (Abb. 4). 
Lassen Sie den Auslöser los, um die Arretierung des Riegels zu lösen.
4.5 Nur für Art.-Nr. 521720/521735: Als zusätzliche Sicherheit verfügt der Lötbrenner über ein 
Rückschlagventil, das sich nur dann öffnet, wenn ein Brenner montiert ist, womit ein unbeabsichtigtes 
Entweichen von Gas verhindert wird. Kein Brenner - kein Gas!
4.6 Einsatz des Lötbrenners kopfüber: Der Brenner besitzt eine Sicherheitsvorrichtung, mit der er 
auch kopfüber eingesetzt werden kann. In gewissen Situationen kann es allerdings zu schwachen 
Flammen kommen, nämlich dann, wenn die Temperatur der Gaskartusche niedrig ist, wenn sich 
nicht mehr viel Gas in der Kartusche befindet, wenn Brenner mit höherem Gasverbrauch eingesetzt 
werden oder der Brenner über einen längeren Zeitraum kopfüber verwendet wird. Wir empfehlen 
daher, die Arbeit mit einer Gaskartusche auf Raumtemperatur zu beginnen und den Lötbrenner so 
gerade wie möglich zu halten.
4.7 Kontrollieren Sie nach dem Einsatz, ob das Ventil vollständig geschlossen ist (Regelknopf 
komplett nach rechts gedreht), und schrauben Sie den Lötbrenner von der Gaskartusche ab.

5. KARTUSCHENWECHSEL
5.1 Schließen Sie das Ventil (2) vollständig. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Flamme erloschen und 
der Brenner abgekühlt ist und dass sich keine andere Flamme in der Nähe befindet. Bringen Sie das 
Gerät ins Freie, und achten Sie darauf, dass niemand in der Nähe ist. Schrauben Sie die Kartusche 
vom Ventil ab, und tauschen Sie die Dichtungen des Gerätes aus, falls diese abgenutzt oder rissig 
sind. Achten Sie darauf, das Gewinde nicht zu beschädigen, indem Sie das Ventil senkrecht zum 
Kartuschengewinde halten, und schrauben Sie die Kartusche nur von Hand ein, wie in Punkt 4 
angegeben.

6. REGELMÄSSIGE PFLEGE
6.1 Vergewissern Sie sich generell, dass die Dichtungen (1) angebracht und in gutem Zustand sind. 
Überprüfen Sie diese immer, wenn Sie das Gerät zusammenbauen. Wechseln Sie abgenutzte oder 
verschlissene Dichtungen aus.

7. WARTUNG UND REPARATUR
7.1 Versuchen Sie niemals, andere Wartungs- oder Reparaturarbeiten selbst durchzuführen.
7.2 Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen an dem Gerät vor, denn dies könnte die Gerätesicherheit 
beeinträchtigen.  

8. ERSATZTEILE UND ZUBEHÖR
8.1 Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Ersatzteile und Zubehör der Marke VIRAX. Seien Sie bei der 
Montage von Ersatz- und Zubehörteilen vorsichtig. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit heißen Teilen.
8.2 Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die für dieses Gerät vorgesehenen VIRAX-Gaskartuschen.
8.3 Gemäß unseren allgemeinen Verkaufsbedingungen beträgt die Gewährleistungsfrist für dieses 
Produkt (ausgenommen Verbrauchsmaterial) 2 Jahre (Nachweis per Rechnung oder Lieferschein). 
Durch nicht bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch verursachte Schäden sind von der Gewährleistung 
ausgeschlossen. Das Produkt darf nicht zerlegt worden sein.

DETR

Lance dard superfin / Superfine needlepoint lance
Lancia dardo supersottile / Lanza dardo superfina 

Lance dard standard / Standard needlepoint lance
Lancia dardo standard / Lanza dardo estándar

Lance bruleur air chaud / Hot air burner lance
Lancia bruciatore aria calda / Lanza quemador aire caliente

Lance bruleur flamme douce / Soft flame burner lance
Lancia bruciatore fiamma bassa  

Lanza quemador llama suave

Cartouche MAPP® (connexion US - NON rechargeable)
Mapp® cartridge (US connection - NON refillable)
Cartuccia Mapp® (Connessione US - NON ricaricabile)
Cartucho Mapp® (Conexión US - NO recargable) 
Cartucho Mapp® (Conexão US - não recarregável) 
Mapp® patroon (US verbinding - NIET-navulbaar)
Kartusz Mapp® (Podłączenie US - NIE można napełniać)
Patrona Mapp® (Připojení US - nelze doplňovat) 
Φιαλίδιο Mapp® (Σύνδεση ΗΠΑ - δεν επαναφορτιζόμενες)
Одноразовый газовый баллон Mapp® (Соединение 
US - не предназначен для перезаправки) 
Mapp® kartuşu (US Bağlantısı - yeniden doldurulamaz) 
Mapp® Kartusche (US Anschluss - nicht nachfüllbare)

Liste des agents disponible sur Internet 
List of agents available on Web

Elenco degli agenti disponibili su Internet
Lista de agentes disponibles en Internet

Lijst van agenten op het internet
Lista de agentes disponível na Internet
Lista agentów dostępna w Internecie

Κατάλογος των μέσων που 
διατίθενται στο Διαδίκτυο

Список агентов, доступных в Интернете
Seznam látek dostupné na internetu

Internet üzerinde kullanılabilir ajanların Listesi
Liste der Agenten, die im Internet

www.virax.com

réf. 521721

réf. 521722

Lance Turbojet® standard / Turbojet® standard lance
Lancia Turbojet® standard / Lanza Turbojet® estándar 

réf. 521723

réf. 521726

réf. 521725

Lance Turbojet® extra-large / Turbojet® extralarge lance
Lancia Turbojet® extra large / Lanza Turbojet® extra large

réf. 521700

réf. 521724

MAPP®



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FR- Retrouvez la liste de nos distributeurs sur www.virax.com 
EN – Find the list of our dealers on www.virax.com 
IT – Trova il rivenditore Virax più vicino a te su www.virax.com 
ES - Encuentra el listado de distribuidores en www.virax.com 
PT - Encontre a lista de nossos revendedores www.virax.com 
NL - Vind de lijst van onze resellers www.virax.com 
EL - Συμβουλευτείτε τη λίστα των διανομέων μας στο www.virax.com 
PL - Listę naszych dystrybutorów znajdziecie na www.virax.com 
DE - Eine aktuelle Liste unserer Handelspartner finden Sie unter www.virax.com 
CS - Seznam našich prodejců najdete na www.virax.com 
RU - Список дилеров вы можете найти на сайте www.virax.com 
TR - Distribütör’ lerimizin listesini, www.virax.com web sitemizden bulabilirsiniz 
 يمكنكم الحصول على قائمة الموزعين الرسميين على الموقع www.virax.com - عربية
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